

THE PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY GOVERNMENT

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE

BILL: Senate Bill 151 - Prince George's County -

Workgroup on Health and Wellness

SPONSOR: Senator Muse

HEARING DATE: January 30, 2024

COMMITTEE: Finance

CONTACT: Intergovernmental Affairs Office, 301-780-8411

POSITION: SUPPORT

The Office of the Prince George's County Executive **SUPPORTS SB 151**, which establishing a Workgroup on Health and Wellness in Prince George's County to review and evaluate health and wellness practices, programs, services, and resources in Prince George's County and make recommendations regarding best practices in health and wellness community programming in the County.

It has been the priority of the County Executive to invest in healthcare access and provide services to allow for every Prince Georgian to have the ability to live a healthy life. This bill aligns with the work the County Health Department is currently undertaking to work with community groups to study public health and healthcare and look for ways to improve population health.

For the reasons stated above, the Office of the Prince George's County Executive **SUPPORTS Senate Bill 151** and asks for a **FAVORABLE** report.